



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE: ASBESTOS LITIGATION)

FORD MOTOR COMPANY)

Defendant Below, Appellant)

No. 98, 2019

v.)

Court Below:

The Superior Court of The State
of Delaware C.A. No. N14C-08-
164 (ASB)

PAULA KNECHT, Individually,
and as Independent Executrix of the
estate of LARRY W. KNECHT,
deceased)

Plaintiff Below, Appellee.)

APPELLANT FORD MOTOR COMPANY'S REPLY BRIEF

WHITE AND WILLIAMS LLP

Rochelle Gumapac

CHRISTIAN J. SINGEWALD (#3542)

ROCHELLE L. GUMAPAC (#4866)

600 N. King Street, Suite 800

Wilmington, DE 19801

(302) 467-4509

Attorney for Defendant-Below Appellant,
Ford Motor Company

Dated: June 12, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO IDENTIFY EVIDENCE THAT COULD SATISFY NEW MEXICO’S CAUSATION STANDARD	2
A. Plaintiff Does Not Meaningfully Address Ford’s Authority Showing New Mexico Has Not Adopted The “Substantial Factor” Causation Test.....	3
B. None Of The Evidence That Plaintiff Cites Satisfies New Mexico’s Causation Standard.....	8
II. FORD IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE THE JURY’S INCONSISTENT VERDICT CANNOT BE RECONCILED.....	14
A. Plaintiff’s Proffered Explanations Fail To Reconcile The Jury’s Verdict.....	14
B. Plaintiff’s “Waiver” Argument Is Baseless	16
III. THE JURY’S EXCESSIVE COMPENSATORY DAMAGES WARRANTS A NEW TRIAL LIMITED TO DAMAGES OR REMITTITUR	22
A. Plaintiff Does Not Address Ford’s Leading Argument	22
B. Plaintiff Also Ignores Ford’s “Golden Rule” Argument.....	23
C. Plaintiff’s Remaining Arguments On The Excessiveness Of Compensatory Damages Fail.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Acosta v. Shell W. Exploration & Prod. Inc.</i> , 370 P.3d 761 (2006).....	4
<i>Bagley v. Adel Wiggins Grp.</i> , 171 A.3d 432 (Conn. 2017)	9
<i>Beebe Medical Center, Inc. v. Bailey</i> , 913 A.2d 543 (Del. 2006)	18, 19
<i>Bostic v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 439 S.W.3d 332 (Tex. 2014)	7
<i>Broughton v. Wong</i> , 2018 WL 1867185 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 15, 2018)	20
<i>Bullock v. State</i> , 775 A.2d 1043 (Del. 2001)	18
<i>Burlew v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 869 F.2d 1063 (7th Cir. 1989)	17
<i>Chilson v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 979 A.2d 1078 (Del. 2009)	22
<i>CitiSteel USA, Inc. v. Connell Ltd. P’ship</i> , 712 A.2d 475, 1998 WL 309801 (Del. 1998) (Table).....	17
<i>Cosby v. AutoZone, Inc.</i> , 445 F. App’x 914 (9th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Culver v. Bennett</i> , 588 A.2d 1094 (Del. 1991)	17
<i>Farrens v. Meridian Oil, Inc.</i> , 852 F.2d 1289 (9th Cir. 1988) (Table)	25
<i>Fenner v. Dependable Trucking Co.</i> , 716 F.2d 598 (9th Cir. 1983)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Boomer</i> , 736 S.E.2d 724 (Va. 2013)	7
<i>Grand Ventures, Inc. v. Whaley</i> , 622 A.2d 655 (Del. Super. Ct. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> 632 A.2d 63 (Del. 1993)	17, 19
<i>Hamilton v. State</i> , 82 A.3d 723 (Del. 2013)	15
<i>Holcomb v. Georgia Pacific, LLC</i> , 289 P.3d 188 (Nev. 2012)	7
<i>Jarvis v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 283 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Lohrmann v. Pittsburgh Corning Corp.</i> , 782 F.2d 1156 (4th Cir. 1986)	2, 3, 5, 6
<i>Los Angeles Police Protective League v. Gates</i> , 995 F.2d 1469 (9th Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Roca v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 842 A.2d 1238 (Del. 2004)	12, 23
<i>Rodas v. Davis</i> , 2012 WL 1413582 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 31, 2012)	24
<i>Romano v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 221 So.3d 176 (La. Ct. App. 2017)	9
<i>Russell v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 761 A.2d 1 (Del. 2000)	17
<i>Shawe v. Elting</i> , 157 A.3d 152 (Del. 2017)	18
<i>Sholtis v. Am. Cynamid. Co.</i> , 568 A.2d 1196 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1989)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Spence v. Bd. of Educ. of Christina Sch. Dist.</i> , 806 F.2d 1198 (3d Cir. 1986)	24
<i>Storey v. Castner</i> , 314 A.2d 187 (Del. 1973)	24
<i>Tedder v. Am. Railcar Indus., Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 1104 (8th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Wilcox v. Homestake Mining Co.</i> , 619 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
 RULES:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 49(b)	19
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 8	18
Del. Super. Ct. R. 49(b)	<i>passim</i>
Del. Super. Ct. R. 50	3
Del. Super. Ct. R. 59	24
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
58 Am. Jur. 2d. <i>New Trial</i> § 406 (Feb. 2019 update)	22
65A C.J.S. <i>Negligence</i> § 365 (Mar. 2019 update)	22
<i>CPI Inflation Calculator</i> , Bureau of Labor Statistics, https://data.bls.gov/cgi- bin/cpicalc.pl?cost1=100&year1=199003&year2=201801 (last visited June 12, 2019)	25
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical & Emotional Harm § 26 (2010)	10
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical & Emotional Harm § 27 (2010)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
New Mexico Uniform Jury Instructions § 13-305, Committee Commentary.....	4
